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1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
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July2i, zee* 

For temporary pj(S, (1cu*uVtn<np ivrttnu, uml 
belcw-grud* tanks, Stibittll 10 Erie approval*! 
NMOCD Distrjet Office. 
Far permanent pilx and e*teplinn4 Submit 10 
Elu- Santa Fe Eiwiitoritiiuritnl Bureau office and 
Brovidc a copy to the appropriate NMOCD 
DiiHrfct Office. 

V Type ol action: 

Pit. Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or 
Proposed Alternative Method Permitor Closure Plan Application 

Z3i Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method 
S Closure of a pis, closed-loop system, below-grade lank, or proposed alternative method 
• Modification to an existing permit 

Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or nog^pentiined pit, cJosed-toop 
system, below-grade tank. Of proposed alternative method 

fnstttiakntit: Measesubmit one fipplkmmu (Farm per htdirltluafpit, cj&tal'bHip system, hdmv-xnrdtr iutik, ar idtemative request 

Please be advised that approval of this retyotst does not rclrcve lite operator of liability should operatHinit rejalt in pollution of&irfUce water,, ground \varer or the 
enviHHuntsii. Nor does approval reikis the opemior ofiis respansibllity w wmply with any other applicable; govemiocmal n«iliori?y's rales, regulations, w eriinancesv 

Operator; XTO Energy, Inc. OGRID «-;_Jllia . 

AeMres; , 382 Road 31 0fl,,Ance,,Mcjy Mexico H74 10 

Faci lity of well name, Sterile ('ias COM .MlR 

APlNuoibw; 30-045-25560 OCD Permir Number: 

Ulh OT Qtr/Qtr A Section „._27 Towtatiip _JQN _ Ranite I2W Comity; -Sjn Juan 

Center of Imposed Desipir Latitude N 36, 731758 Longitude W -I0».n794<> NA D: • 192 7 g j 1983 

Surface- Owner: Q Federal • State Priyaic Q Tribal Tiusl or litdinn AHolrnem 

• £H: Subseoiwii F cr 0 of 19.15,17,11 NMAC RCVD DEC 30 ? 1 3 
Temporary; • Driving • Workover OIL CONS. DIU. 

• Permanent • Ifrnerejency • Cavitation • P&A ' OlSl. 3 

• Lined • UnJijied Liner type: Thickness mil • LLDPB • KDPE • PVC • Other . 

Q Srring-Rdiifwccd; 

Liacr Scams: D Welded Q Fiuajry • Qthar Volume; bbl Diirwnswns; L sW „x D" 

• Clâ fcLoop Systetrt: Sirbsectlan H of 19.IS. 17.11 NMAC 

Type of Operation: Q P&A O Drillnig ;t new well Q Wwlcovcr or Prii If ng ( Applies to activities which require prior approval of a permit or nutScis of 
inlcnt) 

O Drying I"**!' • A*ov* Ground Sieid Tanks Fl Haid-offllins Fl Other 

Q Uned • Unlined Liner type; TMcfcness mil •LLDPED HDPEQ PVC • Other 

Liner Seams: • Welded • Factory • Other 

0 |Btjinfr-gn»lleian><: Siibswtion I of 19.15.I7..I I NMAC 

VaJiwe: 120 bbl Type of fluid: PjmtodJ^aat S?CMD FEB tl'14 

Tank Corjaruelion material: Slcwl Q T | Qf)|kiQ ftp j 

• Secondary oonsniamen! v'tib leak defection • Visiblesidewalk Siner. 6-ineh lift a*id ajiroq-naije-irt'erflowshui-off n 

DIS1. o 
• Visible <?wlew/aJls and liner §<] visible aitovaJIstitiEy • Not labeled 
LiitErtype: Thickness mil • HDPE • PVC OOiher _ _ _ = _ _ = = _ _ _ = = = = = ^ ^ 
i . 

P AltcrrJilivg Muttioil: 

Submittftl of an tstcenxmn iwiuesl is rctpiired. Exceptions must bs stcbntiHed lo the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. 
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jfowMrg: Subsection l> of 19.15,17.11 NMAC (Appftes to permanent pits, temporary pits, and b«So«f^grmhr taati) 

P Chain luife, sit fect in height two strands of barbed, wire al lop (Required {ffeat/ad vtoh&i I860 feet afapsmanenl residence, school hospital. 
Institution of church} 

• Four foot height* four strands of barbed wire-evenly spaced between one and fwtir feel 

O Alusrnaie. Please spce5fy 

Netting; Subsection Eof 19.11I7.H NMAC (Applies t&pennanmtpinar\d pemamn open toptwiks) 

• Screen • N'eiifng • Other 

0 Monthly inspections (If nesting or screening is not physically feasible) 

gjjgagi Subsection C of 19.15.17,11 NMAC 

Q I2*x 24", 2* lettering, pwrfdbig Qp r̂ato/snanae, sii« location, and cmcre/aney telephone numbers 

f l Signed in compliance- wttb 19,15 3.103 NMAC 

Adminwrrniive Approvals and FTreptinm: 
JusiiOeaiirMis and/iir datxartsiraijons of equivalency are required Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance. 

Pkttse sheet <r box if one or more qf the following is requested, ifmt fc<rw Mmit: 
D Admiitislrailve appfoval(s); itefljuesis trust be SMbmlittd to the appropriate, division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Ostrcau office for 

c4Hisldcra.iE<Hi of approval. 

Q exception's): Requests must be submitted to the Sania Fe EnvlroiutKiLiaj Bureau office for consideration of approval. 

i'a. •Sttin;; Criteria (regarding: nermiitina): 1?J.I5.17.I() IS'MAC 
InsirsiiJiunt: the appficatH imtxt demaiiMrutii Ctimpiiancefi/r each siting criteria huli'/n) iii the iipfdltalioM. RicOttttHilHtfaitsNtS of acceptable StrtilVe! 
material arepraviilal fteltiw. Request* negardin^ changes tt> certain sitiu/i criteria may retpiim aiind/tisjntiive appnivut frutn tfte appropriate district 
office i>r may he ciiuxiiiered an 0,%<epti#n which man be xubtniltiui tv the Santa f i t Enuirtiimenltli Bureau office for C&mMemtim of approval. 
Applicant mnft attach justifwution for ropiest, n&aie refer to 19.15.17.16 NMAC for guidtmce. Siting criteria, does not apply to drying P*ds or 
alriive^rade tanks associated wltjh a" cbased»ioop system,. 

{jiwitiij; water is less ilnui 50 feel 'below flic botiom of die teanp-tinury pit, nemiatient pit, w below<tunKlo tank. 
NM Office of die Stare Engineer -1WA'l'lERS database seartfcj 18SOS; I&sta obtained from nearby \m\Is 

Within JIM) feet of a continuously flowing waiertt)iiT,st, or 200 feet ofatty oilier slpiffcaui watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 
lake {measured front itie -fiRlinilfy hlidWwater' iiaarfe). 

Topographic map; Visual inspection (mtlficaiEon) of ihe proposed site 

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence., school, hospital, institution, or church, in existence Mine tune of iniiral application. 
(Applies to -iMpsmy. miergency. or emttatlm pits md befew-graile tmks} 

Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed sice; Aerial photo; Satellite rrrjage 

Whhiji 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school hospital* inslimcion, or church in existence urtha time-of initial applieattsjci, 
(Applies tn pcrma/wat pits) 

Visual Inspection (ccnMcailon) of the proposed site; Atrial -photo; Satellite crnage 

WCibtn 500 horizontal feet of a private, rfomesik fresh water weM or spring thai less rtion li*e households use for domest ic w slock 
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feel of any other fresh water wfli or spring, in existence- tut the tttoe or'initiril spp fiica|5i>n. 

NM Office of ihe Stnte -Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certiilcsijiHi) »F fins pnipi'9$ed stiii 

Wi.ilfifn ineprp4iraji;d jnisirtidpai beun#n"e$ or 'within iXfcsliiseiJ gntirtfclpai frcslt water well Held cowrcd tiiMlcr a fitiii'iiclpal ordinance 
adopted giufsuaflt m NMSA 197ft, Seetion 3-27-3, as niaietifkii. 

Wiifiin 500 fect of as wetkiid. 

Wttlhcn ihe aire-a overlying, a subsurta mine, 
Written eonftrraution or veiriftcation or map from Ihe NM EMî RD-Mireintg and Mineral Division 

Wilhiji an uststafcte area. 
Engineering measures incorporated into lihedesip: NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geologica.1 
Society; Topographic map 

Within a IdO^w lloodpfflin, 
FEMA. niap 

• Yes • m 

• Y es D Wo 
• NA 

• YesD No 
• NA 

O YesD No 

• Yes • No 

• Yes • No 

D Yes • No 

O Yes • No 

• YesD No 
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*TjtiBPar,atY Iffit^fitttTflMV .PJ^inilfl^ ^lflffiMfi^feJ!pfllif!i pcirfljtAnjn'lteatten Attachment Cbec.kliu: SwfeeakHn IJ of IS>.t S,17-9 NMAC 
Imruettotts: Each of the following items mutt be (ittttehetl to (Ire applfemtfoit. Plats* Utdicaie. by a chunk mark in the *mrr thai the tii'camerits are 
(ttfiKfrid 

P %'droc.c5fi3oj3c Report (Bclow-grafo Tanks} - based upon the rcquireme-nis of Paragraph (4) of Subsection Ii of 19.1.5. I* 7.9 NMAC 
• Kydrogeologk Data (Temporary and Emergency His) - based upon Ihe requirements a f Paragraph (2} of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
• Siting Cilierta Compliance Dcmoiislrairons - based upon thc appropriate requirements of 19.15.17, II© NMAC 
• Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15,17. t I NMAC 
D Operating and Marniero'ince Pit* - bnSetl iraon the firfliiroprrale rcqmrciHeJi.ts ol' H>,l5rl7,l2>JMAC 
B- Closure Plan {Ptease complete Btwes I * through II8, if tajplieatile) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 

aiu! 19.15.17.13 NMAC 

D Previously Approved Design (ffltacn copy of design) API Nuriiber: or Permit Nuniber: 

w. 
Closed-loon Systems Permit Apolj«|p>n- Ajfrehnaent Chcehlkt; Subsection B of 19.15.17,9 NMAC 
itistructitinr: Ettck ofthe following items mtsl be amehedto the application, Piease iodiiirtts, by a ch#cb mark in the Amur, thai the claeumettii are 
itttaehett. 

D Geologic and l lycSrogeologie Data (only for on-site closure) - based up*w the ruquirenjfiiiis of Paragraph i'i) of SubiceiEc*! B of I9. 15.17.9 
D Siting Criteria Compliance* Demonstrations (Only for •Ota-Kile closure) • teed upon the appftî naie fequlrsticais of I9JS.I7.I0 NMAC 
O Etesign Plan • based upon she appropriate requirements of I9.1S.I7.11 NMAC 
Q Operalinjj arid Mtunienanct: Phiii » basfcl iijiOii Ijha apprOprtaiO tt-CJairL'tfitejlIS of J9J5.I7.I2 NMAC 
Q Cks*re; Plan (Please complete! U&ses .14 !lyriMi£li I * , if applicable) • based upon the appropriate requirement of Subsection C of 19.15,17,9 NMAC 

and 19,1117.1 J NMAC 

Q Previously Approved IStesign (attach copy of design) API Number 

D Previously Approved Operating and Mt'dnjenance Plan API' Number {Applies only ro eiastxHoop system ttot tm 

above ground steei tanks or Mnl-^Jbim mdproptm to imptemmt waste rmwat for cfomv). 

Permanent Pits Permit ArnlteittLnn Checklist: Subsection 11 o f LO, 13.17.9 NMAC 
lustmetimss Each ofthc/offofing items must 6w attached tn the applicaiion. Haute indicate, by a eheck mark tot the box, that ihe documents tint 
attached, 

• Mydrogcologie Report - based upon the tequlfemcijis of Paragraph (I') ofSubscetion B of 19.15.1 IS NMAC 
• Sicuig.Criteria Compliance Demonstrations- based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.I.5.I7J0 NMAC 
Q CliiJiasologieal Factors Assessment 
O Certillcd 'Engineering Design Plans - based upon inappropriate requirements of 19.15.I7J I NMAC 
• Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - baaed upon the appropriate requiietrrenls of 19,15.17.11 NMAC 
P Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19,15.17.11 NMAC 
P Liner Speci fications and Compatibility A&eSsmvni • based upon ihe appropriate rW|uiretfii£itis of 19.I.JJ7.1 i NMAC 
P Quality C<ratrii!/Qiia1iiy Assurance ConSimCllafi and Ijisialiaiioii Plan 
D Operating and Mainiennnce Plan * based upon the'Appropriate reû rirenuttitsef t9j l l7 . l2 MMAC 
Q Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
Q Nuisance ctr Haaatfwus Odors. Ineludfiig H2S, Promotion Plan 
D Emergency Response Plan 
D 081 Ffeld Waste* Stream Characterisation 
P Monitoring and Itispeeiion Plan 
P Erosion Control Pbn 
P Closure Pbn - bnseol upon ilheflpproprijiie reqidsatwiits oif .Sufweetitin C of 19-13-11-9 NMAC and 19.13.17.11 NMAC 

it, 

Promiaid.Clns.grc: 19.I5-J7.I3 NMAC 
Insmtetltmst Please eomplei* the applicable DIMOS, Boxes 14 through IH, m regards fa tht; proposal closure plan. 

Type; Q .Drilling, • Worfcijvtr Q ginergeney O Caviiajion QP&A Q 'Pcrnnaneni Pit 0 BclOH<-e/aie'Tank D Closed-loop System 
• Alturnali^t 

Proposed Closure. Method: H Waste Exeavaiion and Removal 
D Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only) 
D On-site Closure Mwlhodi (Onivfor temporary pits tind «loscd>{oep systems) 

D In-p6nce Burial Q On-site Trench Burial 
D AltcriMti^ Closjjre M to the S-tnta Fa iEnvrnMiiiieittal ESuieau Ibrcctisidcrai jon) 

Waste E.ttcavaiittn and Removal C-iosufc Plan CheeMiit: (19 J 5*. 17.13 NMAC) htsimetitwf; Each iifihefollmviiig itemx nmht be attached io the 
dp&ung;/rtaiK Phase indicate, bp a ehetk mark In the frdJti ihat the documents are attaehetL 

Protocofesad Piocedures - based upon Iheappropriale requirenienls of 19.S5J7.13 NMAC 
^ COAllr«AaaSo« Sampling Plait (if applicable) - based upon ihe appropriate Tepiremcams of" Snbsoctbn F of 19.15.17.13 HM AC 
3 Oisp<wal Facility Name and Permit Niunhor (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill euilings) 
'SI Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the'appropriate requirements ot'Subsection Hi of 19, i; 3.17.13 NMAC 
El ke»vc&ctauon Plan- based upon the appropriate -requirements of .Subsection I of Ii>.l5,17J3 N'MAC 
IS) Site ftiKlat«ai«oa Plan - based upon u» appropriate requirements of Subsection Oof 19, IS. I7..13 NM AC 
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Waste Remm<aif:i<isure iWCIosert^lgpp SystemsThat Utilia* Ahnvc Grbpnd Sl«d Tauksof Hant-ofrtHnsQ-nlM: (19.15 J 7.13.D'XM AC) 
Instructions: Ffmso imtemtfy the facility or facilities for the disposal qfliquid?, drilling fluids and drill cutting* Use aitachmenf If more than two 
facilities are required. 

Disposal FwciJfly NAtiie; _ ^^-========TO=^—— Disposal FaciiSy fNsfictl* Number; 
Ofepisal PaeilEiy Name: . ^ ^ ^ ^ Disposal Facility Ptrniit Number: 

VkfBII any of site proposed clo&dVloop System operaiigns and associated activities occur on or in areas -that wilt not be used for future service amd operations? 
D Yes (if yes, please pro vide ibe information below) Q Ho 

Raqutrettjor Impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations; 
• Soil Backfill -and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements ofSucseetion H of 19.i5J7J3'NMAC 
• Re-vcgeUib'on Plan • based upon the appropriate requirement* of Subsection I of 19,15.17,13 NMAC 
P Site ReelamMlOw based agon t9J-5.17.l3. MMAC 

17. 
Siting Criteria (reenntiiis onsite closure mctfctitt unly 1; 19.15J 7.10 NMAC 
Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan, Recommendations of acceptable source material are 
provided befow. Requests reguralttg changes to certain siting criteria .wrap require administrative approval from the appropriate district office, or may he 
cottsidemt m exception which must he submitted to ihe Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for cemidsration of appravai JmtifKatianS aiul'ar 
demonstrations of equivalency ore requirett Please refer ta 19, IX17,19 WMACfor guidance. 

Oroujid water Is Cess than M fect below the bottom -of the buried waste, 
N M Qflfc-e of the SinSe Engineer • iWATERS diabase search; USGS; Data obialocdi from nearby wells 

•• YesQ No I 
NA 

Ground water js 'between 50 aiid 100 feet below the boltwirj of the buried vtum 
'MM Office of the Since Engineer - iWATERS database search; IJSOS; Data Qbliuncd from ncscrby wells 

• 
• 

YesQ Mo 
NA I 

Groeod water is more ihan |{Xt feet below the bottom ofthe btiried waste, 
MM Office of Ihe Slate engineer • IWA'I'KRS tlaiafcase search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

• 
• 

Y U H Q MO 
NA 

Within MQ feel of a continuously flowing watercourse, flc' jflO lea ci f any other significant vvatarcmirse or laltefaed, sliddmle, or playa: 
lake.(itKasured from the ordinary biâ 'water mark). 

Topographic map: Visual inspection (certification!) of the proposed site 

• V a O Wo 

Within JQO feci from a permanent .residence, school, hospital, instiituiioit. or church In existence at the lime of initial application. 
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site: Atrial photo; Satellite image 

• Ye? O Mo 

Wuhin 500 borizonial feet of a prlvaTe,, ebanestiic IVesfi watet well or spring that less than .five households use for domestic or stock 
watering, purposes, or OTtblin, i ()0l) hnri%owia:l feet of any other frt.sii water well or spring, In existence an theiEinc of initial application. 

NM Office of the Slate Engineer - IWATERS afeiatoase-: Visual inspection (certification) of die proposed siie 

• YesO Mo 

Within incorporated municipal boundaries fsr within a ifcfiocd ruunfcipal fresh water well field covered timfer a municipal ordinance 
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3. as amended. 

Written conllrrtialion or verification front the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality 

• YesQ Mo 

Within 500 feet of a wetland. 
US Fish uwJ Wildlife Wetland Identification map? Topographic map; Visual inspection, (certification) of the proposed site 

• YesO Mo 

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. 
Written ctMifirtfiaijiin or verification or map from lite NM EMNRD-Mining anni .Mineral Division 

• YesO No 

Within an unstable area. 
Engineering measures incorporated Into the design; NM Bureau of Geology &. Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological 
Society; TufiOfir-apnEc enau 

• YelO No 

Within a I00>year tl<Midpla.in. 
PUMA map o Yes Q No 

I I , 

tin-Sale Cloaure Pla it C he e t< I jjitt" (19, i.5.17.13> NMAC) Instructions; Each ofthe fallowing items inu$/ attached to the closure plan. Please indicate, 
by a chech mark in the box, that the documents are attached. 

Ql Sftnig C/ircrla Compfhuioe'DemoRstrntions • based upon the -appreprlaiii requirfitneius of 19,15,17,10 NMAC 
Q Proof of Suxfate Owner Notice - based upon lh.c i'lppreprliiie rediticwrieuis of Sufeseeiion Fef 19.15.17, IS NMAC 
Q Gwisiftiction/Pesign Plan of Burial Trcncfa (ii flpplifeible) bssed Upon ihe ajiprepriiiie fcq̂ irersiesiLSi of 19J 5 J TJ I NMAC 
Q] Owisirtieticnv'Dcsign Plan of Temporary Pit (Ibf in-place burial of* drying pad) • based upon the iipproprnue reqitirecnciiis of 19, IS, 17.11 NMAC 
D I'tOiecels aiMi Ptoceduies - baser! upon the appropriate ns|uheineoiS; of 19J 5-17. K$ NMAC 
O Cotiffnnatlon Sampling. Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appieprioie niquitetneitis of Subsection f of 19-15.6 7J 3 NMAC 
D Waste Material Safltplijtg |*lan - based upon the approprfnte requinsnenis ofS«ibsaci:ion. P of I9,1SJ'7J3 NMAC 
D p^pesal Facility Maine ami Permit Number (tor liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttfn ŝ or En case on»,s1ie ttoSure -standards eanivut be achieved) 
D Soil Cover Design»based upon the appropriate requirements ofSubseciion H of 19.15,17,13 NMAC 
O Re-vesecatloii Han - based upon ibe appropriate rcipjircmentis ofSubsecVtom I ot: I9J5J7.1J NMAC 
D Site Retlaaiiaiion Plan - boSed upon the tippropriiil6 re«|w(r«menis of Subsceii<in Q of 19. lS,|7j3 NMAC 
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I J. 

C'tneiratpr Anplk'al ini> Cert i fcci i tk ip: 

i hereby eCrthy ihnl. the i:n.1i'irni;aion submitted with this application i i true, accurate stuQ complete Id clac hCSI * f in; 

Naitit fJ'i'int): Jamm MclJanicl. Cl-IMM .MBS676 Title: £ ] M S SiHMrviiaar 
. <?^.->t--:: *i ' ' • 

SiRiiiihin:: r < L . . . . . ^ £ _ - - / .. ^ J l i . U : : 12/37/201? 

E-mail address: jaities_n»daaicl^i;c«acr£>\c<ini Telephone: 5»5-:1.33.370l 

:3. 

t'JCU Aintroval';; Q Purnnl Application fjndudjinjt -closu fe ^ ^ i K f f i £ jl^ii^MiJ*il'Oiil>.'ti f~] £tCl>.-ty.!adiiioiis (Sec m'j^uHSSf* 

OCl> Representative Signature: ' ^ j B T f l ^ ^ i ^ r L ^ - H^iL^'V-. (/.Ai|H>ri»'itl l>3t&' t / f e > / ^ ^ ^ | 

21. 

f-IMU re feting (required within iiJljlav^jiOltlSillt• .eornnkthjinj: Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
Instructions: Operators aw waalrettto obtain oa approved closure plan prior to implementing anrciosstre activities and submitting the dam-re report, 
The- cloxunr report is wammfto he submitted to the division hMrVr 6U days of the completion of the dosurt activities. Please do 'tot complete this 
section of the form until art approved chsttre. pktn Has been oototoctl and the closure m-tiwtm bare hwn compieted, 

gj| Cliwure Q>iniUetiini Pule: ( t y ^ / g l f l ^ 3vd ^$/SJl4 

Clnaenre Meihort; 
• Waste Excavation and Removal. D OH-SIIC ClosureMethod D Alternative ClosureMethod O Waste titinoval (Cliised-lfeori systems only) 
• If different fiou'i appiovcd pian, jiJeasc explain. 

ts 
P,|lnA|ilg.,|R CQttrt .Reari rtlimi W'M lu Ttemitvul CluSuire lrnr <':iiM«<t.t»np iSv.slfrirtS Tlmt Utilly* A bsttt Gf<it»i<l Stetl Tail ks uir' .HatdbftfT BiiUS Onh: 
fnstrnciions: lleaSe Indentify ikejitcilily orfacilities for whore the Suultlt, drilling Jhiiiti ami drift cuttings were disposed Use attachment if MOW than 

two facilities *vere utilited. 

Disposal Facilily Name: Disposal Facility Perraiii NSinthcr: _ _ 
Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Paciliiy Pcrmii Number: 

Were the cUiKed-loop system operations nnd associated activities performed on or in ureas that wtil rtm be used for Ttiuire service- and opemtions? 
D Yes (If yes. please dcmonswaic compliance io the items below) • No 

fteqaif-v-djiir twpacied areas which will not be used far future service nnd operations.: 
Q Site Reclamation (Photo DocunwiialUxn) 
O Soi' Backfilling and Cover Installation 
O Rc-vegstalMJti .Applieai ior. Rates and Seeding Tedini-q tie 

"17 
QfiiiJJi^-RfclMiirl AltadinnMil Chw.klisl: Imtrmtiant: Rack of the fallowing items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check 
tnatk in the box, tlmt the document* arc iUlached. 

f3 Pri,xi;fo:f Closure Nonet.' (surface o*ncr tittd division) 
D PrixifafDced Notice (retiuired lor on-site closure) 
l~1 Ploi PUIIL (for nii.v.;]'lc LfcSurMs nni.3 temporary pits) 
1̂ 1 CiHTliirinalkin Sainpiui^ Ansilylical litsulcs; (if applicahle) 
• Waste Maicrial Sampling Antdytical Results (ivquiitd tor oo-site elosurt'i 
^ Dû insal Pnei lily Nnnte nnd F'erniil Number 
IS! Soil Bacfclfilliaj; :md Cover lnsl«lbilion 
IEI Re-vegctiitiim Apniicaibn Rates aral Sccdiiij}, Teobnkiue 
El Site Xeelainaiion (f'hoio .Docinncniaiion) 

On-siiA Closuic Location: Latitude Longitude NAD: OIU27D 19*53 

OpRr-ttrar c'osuwĴ aifjê iiant 
I l»sreby «orti IS* thai ihe infonnatiom and aituchmcnis SMbinhted with this cktsuFciepoit is true, accurate and complete to die best of my knoerledge find 
belief. I also witiJV thai ihe closiux-eoiiiplics wlih all itnpllcaolc closure R-nuiix'niericstnui cojidtikwis spceilkd ti» the apprĉ t̂f crosuiv plan. 

Name (IVinl): 

S i j i » h i i v : _ 

E-maii nddress hrt^tic br**u I ^ch-phonc: b~Q*T~ 33 3 "!> I 

Hi irni ('.' I 44 Oil CortNL-rvauoA Division f'apt 5 of 5 



District I 
1.625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rib Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Submit 

Form C-141 
Revised August 8, 2011 

Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
O P E R A T O R • Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company: XTO Energy, Inc. Contact: James McDaniel 
Address: 382 Road 3100, Aztec, New Mexico 87410 Telephone No.: (505) 333-3701 

Facility Name: Stedje Gas COM #1E Facility Type: Gas Well 

Surface Owner: Fee Mineral Owner API No.: 30-045-25560 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

A 27 30N 12W 1190 FNL 830 FEL San Juan 

Latitude 36.78758 Longitude-108.07949 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release: None Volume of Release: NA Volume Recovered: NA 
Source of Release: NA Date and Hour of Occurrence: 

NA 
Date and Hour of Discovery: NA 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
• Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 

By Whom? Date and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes • No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully/ 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. 
The below grade tank (BGT) was taken out of service at the Stedje Gas COM # IE well site due to facility upgrades. The soil beneath the BGT was 
sampled for TPH via USEPA Method 418.1, for benzene and total BTEX via USEPA Method 8021, and for total chlorides. The sample returned results 
below the 'Pit Rule' spill confirmation standards for all constituents analyzed, confirming that a release has NOT occurred at this location. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken. 
No release has been confirmed for this location. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-14Jrj^ggj3>does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws.aod/e< regulations. 

Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



XTO Energy Inc. 
San Juan Basin 

Below Grade Tank 
Closure Report 

Lease Name: Stedje Gas COM #1 E 
API No.: 30-045-25560 
Description: Unit A, Section 27, Township 30N, Range 12W, San Juan County 

In accordance with Rule 19.15.17.13 NMAC the following information describes the closure 
requirements of below-grade tanks on XTO Energy Inc. (XTO) locations. This is XTO's standard 
procedure for all below-grade tanks. A separate plan will be submitted for any below-grade tank which 
does not conform to this plan. 

General Plan 

1. XTO will close below-grade tanks within the time periods provided in 19.15.17.13 "NMAC, or by 
an earlier date that the division requires because of imminent danger to fresh water, public health 
or the environment. 
Closure Date is October 24, 2013 

2. XTO will close a below-grade tank that does not meet the requirements of Paragraphs (1) through 
(4) of Subsection 1 of 19.15.17.11 NMAC or is not included in Paragraph (5) of Subsection 1 of 
19.15.17.11 NMAC within five years after June 16, 2008, if not retrofitted to comply with 
Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC. 
Closure Date is October 24,2013 

3. XTO will close a permitted below-grade tank within 60 days of cessation of the below-grade 
tank's operation or as required by the transitional provisions of Subsection B of 19.15.17.17 
NMAC in accordance with a closure plan that the appropriate division district office approves. 
The closure report will be filed on form C-144. 
Required C-144 Form is attached to this document. 

4. XTO will remove liquids and sludge from below-grade tanks prior to implementing a closure 
method and will dispose of the liquids and sludge in a division-approved facility. Approved 
facilities and waste streams include: 

Envirotech Permit No. NMO 1-0011 and IEI Permit No. NM 01-0010B 
Soil contaminated by exempt petroleum hydrocarbons 
Produced sand, pit sludge and contaminated bottoms from storage of exempt 
wastes 

Basin Disposal Permit No. NMO 1-005 
Produced water 

All liquids and sludge were removed from the tank prior to closure activities. 

5. XTO will remove the below-grade tank and dispose of it in a division approved facility or 
recycle, reuse, or reclaim it in a manner that the appropriate division district office approves. 
XTO has removed the below grade tank, and will dispose of it at a division approved 
facility, or recycle, reclaim or reuse it in a manner that is approved by the division. 



6. XTO will remove any on-site equipment associated with a below-grade tank unless the equipment 
is required for some other purpose. 
All equipment will remain on location for the continued production of oil and gas. 

7. XTO will test the soils beneath the below-grade tank to determine whether a release has occurred. 
At a minimum 5 point composite sample will be collected along with individual grab samples 
from any area that is wet, discolored or showing other evidence of a release. Samples will be 
analyzed for BTEX, TPH and chlorides to demonstrate that the benzene concentration, as 
determined by EPA SW-846 methods 8021B or 8260B or EPA method that the division 
approves, does not exceed 0.2 mg/kg; total BTEX concentration, as determined by EPA SW-846 
methods 8021B or 8260B or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 50 
mg/kg; the TPH concentration, as determined by EPA method 418.1 or other EPA method that 
the division approves, does not exceed lOOmg/kg; and the chloride concentration, as determined 
by EPA method 300.1 or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 250 
mg/kg, or the background concentration, whichever is greater. XTO will notify the division of its 
results on form C-141. 

A composite sample was taken of the pit using sampling tools and all samples tested per Subsection 
B of 19.15.17.1 3(B)( 1 )(b). (Sample results attached). 

Components Test Method Limit (mg/Kg) Results (mg/Kg) 

Benzene EPA SW-846 802IB or 8260B 0.2 < 0.0029 mg/kg 
BTEX EPA SW-846 8021B or 8260B 50 < 0.0434 mg/kg 

TPH EPA SW-846 418.1 100 < 20 mg/kg 

Chlorides EPA 300.1 250 or background 16 mg/kg 

8. If XTO or the division determines that a release has occurred, XTO will comply with 19.15.3.116 
NMAC and 19.15.1.19NMAC as appropriate. 
No release has been confirmed for this location. 

9. If the sampling program demonstrates that a release has not occurred or that any release does not 
exceed the concentrations specified in Paragraph (4) of Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC, 
XTO will backfill the excavation with compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material; 
construct a division prescribed soil cover; recontour and re-vegetate the site. 
The pit cellar was backfilled using compacted, non-waste containing earthen material, with 
a division prescribed soil cover. 

10. Notice of Closure operations will be given to the Aztec Division District III office between 72 
hours and one week prior to the start of closure activities via email or verbally. 
The notification will include the following: 

i. Operator's name 
ii . Well Name and API Number 
iii. Location by Unit Letter, Section, Township, and Range 

Notification was provided to Mr. Brandon Powell with the Aztec office of the OCD via email 
on October 21, 2013; see attached email printout. 

The surface owner shall be notified of XTO's proposal to close the BGT as per the approved 
closure plan using certified mail, return receipt requested. 



The surface owner was notified on October 21, 2013 by a letter, return receipt 
requested. A copy of the proof of notification is attached for your reference. 

11. Re-contouring of location will match fit, shape, line, form and texture of the surrounding area. 
Re-shaping will include drainage control, prevent ponding, and prevent erosion. Natural 
drainages will be unimpeded and water bars and/or silt traps will be placed in areas where needed 
to prevent erosion on a large scale. Final re-contour shall have a uniform appearance with 
smooth surface, fitting the natural landscape. 
The location will be recontoured to match the above specifications upon P&A of this well 
location. 

12. A minimum of 4 feet of cover shall be achieved and the cover shall include 1 foot of suitable 
material to establish vegetation at the site, or the background thickness of topsoil, whichever is 
greater. 
The site has been backfilled to match these specifications. 

13. XTO will seed the disturbed areas the first growing season after the operator closes the pit. 
Seeding will be accomplished via drilling on the contour whenever practical or by other division-
approved methods. BLM or Forest Service stipulated seed mixes will be used on federal lands. 
Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted) 
consisting of at least three native plant species, including at least one grass, but not including 
noxious weeds, and maintain that cover through two successive growing seasons. Repeat seeding 
or planting will be continued until successful vegetative growth occurs. 
The location will be reclaimed pursuant to landowner specifications upon the plugging and 
abandoning of this well location. 

14. All closure activities will include proper documentation and be available for review upon request 
and will be submitted in closure report form to OCD within 60 days of closure of the below-grade 
tank. Closure report will be filed on form C-144 and incorporate the following: 

i. Proof of closure notice to division and surface owner; attached 
ii. Details on capping and covering, where applicable; per OCD Specifications 
iii. Inspection reports; attached 
iv. Confirmation sampling analytical results; attached 
v. Disposal facility name(s) and pennit number(s); see above 
vi. Soil backfilling and cover installation; per OCD Specifications 
vii. Re-vegetation application rates and seeding techniques, (or approved alternative 

to re-vegetation requirements if applicable); NA 
viii. Photo documentation of the site reclamation, attached 

15. This closure report is being submitted after the 60 day requirement due to a delay in the approval 
of the BGT closure plan due to a clerical misunderstanding at the XTO Office. 



McDaniel, James 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

McDaniel, James 
Monday, October 21, 2013 1:00 PM 
'Brandon Powell (brandon.powell@state.nm.us)' 
Logan Hixon (Logan_Hixon@xtoenergy.com); Kurt Hoekstra 
(Kurt_Hoekstra@xtoenergy.com) 
Stedje Gas COM #1E - BGT Closure Subject: 

Brandon, 

Please accept this email as the required 72 hour notification for BGT closure activities at the Stedje Gas COM #1E well 

site (30-045-25560) located in Section 27A, Township 30N, Range 12W, San Juan County, New Mexico. This BGT is being 

closed due to upgrades at this location. Thank you for your time in regards to this matter. 

EH&S Supervisor 
CHMM # 15676 
Certified Utility Operator #11820 
XTO Energy Inc. 
Office # 505-333-3701 
Cell # 505-787-0519 
James mcdaniel@xtoenergy.com 



October 21, 2013 

Joe 0 & Shirley A Shelby Trust 
470 Road 3000 
Aztec, New Mexico 87410 

Re: Stedje Gas COM #1E 

API # 30-045-25560 

Unit A, Section 27, Township 30N, Range 12W, San Juan County, New Mexico 

Shelby Trust, 

This submittal is pursuant to Rule 19.15.17.13 requiring operators to notify surface 

owners of the closure of a below grade tank pit. XTO Energy Inc. (XTO) is hereby 

providing written documentation of our proposal to close the below grade tank pit 

associated with the above mentioned well site by excavation and removal. 

Should you have questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact 

me at your convenience at (505) 333-3701. Thank you for your time in regards to this 

matter. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

James McDaniel 

CHMM #15676 

EH&S Supervisor 

XTO Energy Inc. 
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Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
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Analytical Laboratory 

Analytical Report 

Report Summary 

Client: XTO Energy Inc. 

Chain Of Custody Number: 0022 

Samples Received: 10/21/2013 11:30:00AM 

Job Number: 98031-0528 

Work Order: P310078 

Project Name/Location: Stedje Gas Com #1E 

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in 
accordance with the chain of custody document supplied by you, the client, and as such are for your exclusive use 
only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete 

reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. If you have any questions regarding this 
analytical report, please don't hesitate to contact Envirotech's Laboratory Staff. 

Entire Report Reviewed By: Date: 10/22/13 

Tim Cain, Laboratory Manager 

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115. Durango, CO 81301 

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington. NM 87401 

Ph(970)259-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 

Ph(505)632-0615 Fx(505)632-1865 

| Page 1 of 6 | 



^ e n v i r o t e c h 
kr-— Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy Inc. 

382 CR 3100 

Aztec NM, 87410 

Project Name: Stedje Gas Com # 1E 

Project Number: 98031-0528 

Project Manager: Logan Hixon 

Reported: 

22-0ct-13 14:35 

Analyical Report for Samples 

Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID Matrix Sampled Received Container 

BGT Comp P310078-01A Soil 10/21/13 10/21/13 Glass Jar, 4 oz. 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

57% US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph(505)632-0615 .Fx (505) 632-1865 envirotech-inc.com 

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301 Ph(970)259-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 laboratoryfenvirotech-inccom 

| Page 2 of 6 | 



envirotech 
Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy Inc. 

382 CR 3100 

Aztec NM, 87410 

Project Name: Stedje Gas Com # 1E 

Project Number: 98031-0528 

Project Manager: Logan Hixon 

Reported: 

22-Oct-13 14:35 

B G T Comp 

P310078-01 (Solid) 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons bv 418.1 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 20.0 mg/kg 1 1343004 10/21/13 10/21/13 EPA4I8.1 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph(505)632-0615 Fx(505)632-1865 envirotech-inc.com 

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115. Durango, CO 81301 Ph(970) 259-0615 Fr(800) 362-1879 ; laboratory@enviroteclt-inc.com: 

| Page 3 of 6 | 



envirotech 
Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy Inc. 

382 CR 3100 

Aztec NM, 87410 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Manager: 

Stedje Gas Com #IE 

98031-0528 

Logan Hixon 

Reported: 

22-0ct-13 14:35 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 418.1 - Quality Control 

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Result Limit Units 

Spike Source 

Level Result %REC 
%RLC 
Limits RPD 

RPD 

Limit Notes 

Batch 1343004 - 418 Frcon Extraction 

Blank (1343004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Oct-13 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 20.0 mg/kg 

Duplicate (1343004-DUP1) Source: P310068-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Oct-13 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 676 20.0 mg/kg 656 3.02 30 

Matrix Spike (1343004-MS1) Source: P310068-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 21 -Oct-13 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 2890 20.0 mg/kg 2000 656 112 80-120 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph(505)632-0615 Fx(505)632-1865 envirotech-inc.com 

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301 Ph(970)259-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 laboratory@envirotech-inc.com 

| Page 4 of 6 | 



nvirotech 
Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy Inc. Project Name: Stedje Gas Com#lE 

382 CR 3100 Project Number: 98031-0528 Reported: 

Aztec NM, 87410 Project Manager: Logan Hixon 22-Oct-13 14:35 

Notes and Definitions 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

5796 US Highway 61, Farmington, NM87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fx(505)632-1865 envirotech-inc.com 

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301 Ph(970)259-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 laboratory@envirotech-inc.com 

| Page 5 of 6 | 



E N E R G Y 
Western Division 

Well Site/Location 

Collected By 

VU 
ompany 

Signature 

_cfy. 
Sample ID 

Quote Number 

XTO Contact 

^ ti txe>~> 

Page A— of \ 

Email Results to: 

XTO Contact Phone # 

API Number 

i Ice Jarm^es on Ice 
N) 

QA/QC Requested 

Gray Areas for Lab Use Only! 

Sample Name Media Date 

Test Reason 

[?3 I Qcte<e-
Turnaround 

J1S2 
. Two Day 
. Three Day 
Std. 5 Bus. Days (by contract) 

Date Needed 

Time Preservative 
No. of 
Conts. 

Analysis Lab Information 

Office Abbreviations 
Farmington = FAR 
Durango = DUR 
Babhen = BAK 
Raton = RAT 
Piceance = PC 
Roosevelt = RSV 
La Barge = LB 
Orangevtlle = OV 

CD 
H— 
O 

CD 
CD 
D) 
CD 
0. 

Sample Number 

l£sZL 

Medio : Filter = F Soil = J Wastewater = WW Groundwater = GW Drinking Waster = DW Sludge = SG Surface Water = SW Air = A Drill Mud = DM Other = OT 

Relinquished By: (Signature) 
rf£r<n / kf-

Date: Time: 
/J Wl 

Received By: (Signature) Number of Bottles Sample Condition : 

Relinquimed By: (Signature) Date: Time: Received By: (Signature) Temperature: 

Sample Condition : 

Relinquimed By: (Signature) Date: Time: Received By: (Signature) Temperature: 
Other Inf ormation 

Relinquished By: (Signature) Date: Time: Date: 7 

'dm/is 
Time: -

ii Mo.' 

Other Inf ormation 

Comments 

* Sample ID will be the office and sampler-date-military time FARJM-MMDDYY-1200 0022 



12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. J u l i e t , TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

L A B S - C - I - E - N ' C E - S 
Tax I . D . 62-0814289 

™ H W I I l l V . » i H 4 ! M I J J 
Est. 1970 

Logan H i x o n 
XTO Energy - San Juan D i v i s i o n 
382 County Road 3100 
Az t e c , NM 87410 

Report Summary-

Wednesday October 23, 2013 

Report Number: L664312 

Samples Received: 10/22/13 

C l i e n t P r o j e c t : 30-045-25560 

D e s c r i p t i o n : S ted je Gas Com #1E 

The a n a l y t i c a l r e s u l t s i n t h i s r e p o r t are based upon i n f o r m a t i o n s u p p l i e d 
by you, the c l i e n t , and are f o r your e x c l u s i v e use. I f you have any 
ques t ions r e g a r d i n g t h i s data package, please do not h e s i t a t e t o c a l l . 

Laboratory Certification Numbers 
A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH-0197, 
FL - E87487, GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016, 
NC - ENV375/DW21704/BIO041, ND - R-140. NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002, 
SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, WV - 233, AZ - 0612, 
MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-1, 
TX - T104704245-11-3, OK - 9915, PA - 68-02979, IA Lab #364 

Accreditation i s only applicable to the t e s t methods specified on each scope of accreditation held 
by ESC Lab Sciences. 
Note: The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 i s not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP. 

This report may not be reproduced, except i n f u l l , without w r i t t e n approval from ESC Lab Sciences. 
Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC i s performed per guidance provided 
i n laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304. 

E n t i r e Report Reviewed By: 

Daphne Richards 
'ML 

ESC Representative 

Page 1 of 6 
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12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Logan Hixon 
XTO Energy - San Juan D i v i s i o n 
3 82 County Road 310 0 
Aztec, NM 87410 

October 23,2013 

Date Received 
Description 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
C o l l e c t i o n Date 

October 22, 2013 
Stedje Gas Com #1E 

FARLH-0950-102113 BGT COMP 

Logan Hixon 
10/21/13 09:50 

ESC Sample # : L664312-01 

Sit e ID : 

Project # : 30-045-25560 

Parameter Dry Result Det. L i m i t Units Method Date D i l . 

Chloride 16 . 12 . mg/kg 9056 10/22/13 1 

Total Solids 86 . 8 0 . 100 % 2540 G-2011 10/23/13 1 

Benzene BDL 0 . 0029 mg/kg 8021B 10/23/13 5 
Toluene BDL 0.029 mg/kg 8021B 10/23/13 5 
Ethylbenzene BDL 0 . 0029 mg/kg 8021B 10/23/13 5 
Total Xylene BDL 0.0086 mg/kg 8021B 10/23/13 5 

Surrogate Recovery(%) 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 100 . % Rec. 8021B 10/23/13 5 

Results l i s t e d are dry weight basis. 
BDL - Below Detection L i m i t 
Det. L i m i t - P r a c t i c a l Q u a n t i t a t i o n Limit(PQL) 
Note: 
This report s h a l l not be reproduced, except i n f u l l , without the w r i t t e n approval from ESC. 
The reported a n a l y t i c a l r e s u l t s r e l a t e only t o the sample submitted 
Reported: 10/23/13 14:06 Printed: 10/23/13 14:06 

Page 2 of 6 
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REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Logan Hixon 
XTO Energy - San Juan D i v i s i o n 
3 82 County Road 310 0 
Aztec, NM 87410 

Date Received 
Description 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
C o l l e c t i o n Date 

Parameter 

October 22, 2013 
Stedje Gas Com #1E 

FARLH-1000-102113 BACKFILL 

Logan Hixon 
10/21/13 10:00 

Dry Result Det, L i m i t 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt . J u l i e t , TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

October 23,2013 

ESC Sample # 

S i t e ID : 

Project # : 

L664312-02 

30-045-25560 

Units Method Date D i l . 

Chloride 

Total Solids 

20 . 

97.9 

10. mg/kg 9056 10/22/13 1 

0.100 % 2540 G-2011 10/23/13 1 

Results l i s t e d are dry weight basis. 
BDL - Below Detection L i m i t 
Det. L i m i t - P r a c t i c a l Q u a n t i t a t i o n Limit(PQL) 
Note: 
This report s h a l l not be reproduced, except i n f u l l , without the w r i t t e n approval from ESC. 
The reported a n a l y t i c a l r e s u l t s r e l a t e only t o the sample submitted 
Reported: 10/23/13 14:06 Printed: 10/23/13 14:06 

Page 3 of 6 



Summary of Remarks For Samples 
10/23/13 at 14:06:27 

Printed 

TSR Signing Reports: 2 88 
R2 - Rush: Next Day 

Domestic Water Well Sampling-see L609759 Lobato f o r t e s t s EDD's on ALL p r o j e c t s email James, 
Kurt and Logan a l l reports 

Sample: L664312-01 Account: XTORNM Received: 10/22/13 09:00 Due Date: 10/23/13 00:00 RPT Date: 10/23/13 14:06 

Sample: L664312-02 Account: XTORNM Received: 10/22/13 09:00 Due Date: 10/23/13 00:00 RPT Date: 10/23/13 14:06 



12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. J u l i e t , TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

October 23, 2013 

Laboratory Blank 
A n a l y t e R e s u l t U n i t s % Rec L i m i t B a t c h Date A n a l y z e d 

C h l o r i d e < 10 mg/kg WG688280 10/22/13 13:15 

Benzene < .0005 mg/kg WG688259 10/22/13 15:12 

E t h y l b e n z e n e < .0005 mg/kg WG688259 10/22/13 15:12 

Toluene < . 005 mg/kg WG688259 10/22/13 15:12 

T o t a l X y l e n e < .0015 mg/kg WG688259 10/22/13 15:12 
a , a , a - T r i f l u o r o t o l u e n e ( P I D ) % Rec. 101.0 54-144 WG688259 10/22/13 15:12 

T o t a l S o l i d s < . 1 % WG688295 10/23/13 06:27 

D u p l i c a t e 
A n a l y t e U n i t s R e s u l t D u p l i c a t e RPD L i m i t Re f Samp B a t c h 

C h l o r i d e mg/kg 20.0 20.0 0. 0 20 L664312-02 WG688280 

T o t a l S o l i d s % 71.4 72.3 1. 29 5 L664321-05 WG688295 

L a b o r a t o r y C o n t r o l Sample 
A n a l y t e U n i t s Known V a l R e s u l t % Rec L i m i t B a t c h 

C h l o r i d e mg/kg 200 173. 86 . 5 80-120 WG688280 

Benzene mg/kg . 05 0 . 0369 73 . 8 70-130 WG688259 
E t h y l b e n z e n e mg/kg . 05 0.0397 79.5 70-130 WG688259 

Toluene mg/kg . 05 0.0385 77.1 70-130 WG688259 

T o t a l X y l e n e mg/kg . 15 0.120 80.1 70-130 WG688259 
a , a , a - T r i f l u o r o t o l u e n e ( P I D ) 99. 90 54-144 WG688259 

T o t a l S o l i d s % 50 50.1 100. 85-115 WG688295 

L a b o r a t o r y • Control Sample Duplicate 
A n a l y t e U n i t s R e s u l t Ref %Rec L i m i t RPD L i m i t B a t c h 

C h l o r i d e mg/kg 174. 173 . 87.0 80-120 0 .576 20 WG688280 

Benzene mg/kg 0 . 0358 0.0369 72 . 0 70-130 3. . 03 20 WG688259 
E t h y l b e n z e n e mg/kg 0 .0386 0.0397 77 . 0 70-130 2. . 95 20 WG688259 
Toluene mg/kg 0 .0371 0.0385 74 . 0 70-130 3 . . 73 20 WG688259 
T o t a l X y l e n e mg/kg 0 . 117 0 . 120 78 . 0 70-130 2 . . 90 20 WG688259 
a , a , a - T r i f l u o r o t o l u e n e ( P I D ) 100 . 0 54-144 WG688259 

M a t r i x S p i k e 
A n a l y t e U n i t s MS Res Ref Res TV % Rec L i m i t Ref Samp B a t c h 

C h l o r i d e mg/kg 581 . 120 . 500 92 . 0 80-120 L664314-01 WG688280 

Benzene mg/kg 0. 178 0.000301 . 05 71. 0 49.7- 127 L663950-01 WG688259 
E t h y l b e n z e n e mg/kg 0. 181 0.000631 .05 72.0 40.8- 141 L663950-01 WG688259 
Tolu e n e mg/kg 0 . 181 0.000752 .05 72 . 0 49.8- 132 L663950-01 WG688259 
T o t a l X y l e n e mg/kg 0 . 542 0.00342 . 15 72 . 0 41.2- 140 L663950-01 WG688259 

a, a, a - T r i f l u o r o t o l u e n e ( P I D ) 99.90 54-144 WG688259 

* Performance o f t h i s A n a l y t e i s o u t s i d e o f e s t a b l i s h e d c r i t e r i a 
For a d d i t i o n a l i n f o r m a t i o n , p l e a s e see A t t a c h m e n t A ' L i s t o f A n a l y t e s w i t h QC Qualifiers 
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Y O U R ,C'A B O F C fr /O' l c l ^ l 

XTO Energy - San Juan D i v i s i o n 
Logan Hixon 
382 County Road 3100 Quali t y Assurance Report 

Level I I 
Aztec, NM 87410 

L664312 



t- A B S • C - I • E - N C E - S 

YOUR 'CAB. OF C H O I C E 

XTO Energy - San Juan D i v i s i o n 
Logan Hixon 
382 County Road 3100 

Aztec, NM 87410 

Quali t y Assurance Report 
Level I I 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. J u l i e t , TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

October 23, 2013 

Analyte Units MSD 
Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Ref %Rec Lim i t Ref Samp 

Chloride mg/kg 579. L664314-01 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Toluene 
Total Xylene 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

173 
183 
179 
547 

0 . 178 
0.181 
0 . 181 
0.542 

69 
73 
71 
72 

49 
40 
49 
41 

7- 127 
8- 141 
8-132 
2-140 

2 . 54 
1.41 

930 
790 

23 
23 
23 
23 

L663950-01 
L663950-01 
L663950-01 
L663950-01 

WG688259 
WG688259 
WG688259 
WG688259 
WG688259 

Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference 

WG688280: R2843606: L664312-01 02 
WG688259: R2843625: L664312-01 
WG688295: R2843923: L664312-01 02 

* Calculations are pGrformed p r i o r t o rounding of reported values. 
* Performance of t h i s Analyte i s outside of established c r i t e r i a . 

For a d d i t i o n a l information, please see Attachment A ' L i s t of Analytes w i t h QC Q u a l i f i e r s 
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ESC 
12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. J u l i e t , TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

l_ • A • B S-C- I - E -N • C • E- S 
Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 
XTO Energy - San Juan D i v i s i o n 
Logan Hixon 
382 County Road 3100 Qualit y Assurance Report 

Level I I 
Aztec, NM 87410 October 23, 2013 

L664312 

The data package includes a summary of the a n a l y t i c r e s u l t s of the q u a l i t y 
c o n t r o l samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods. The q u a l i t y c o n t r o l 
samples include a method blank, a lab o r a t o r y c o n t r o l sample, and the matrix 
spike/matrix spike d u p l i c a t e analysis. I f a ta r g e t parameter i s outside 
the method l i m i t s , every sample t h a t i s e f f e c t e d i s flagged w i t h the 
appropriate q u a l i f i e r i n Appendix B of the a n a l y t i c r e p o r t . 

Method Blank - an a l i q u o t of reagent water c a r r i e d through the 
e n t i r e a n a l y t i c process. The method blank r e s u l t s i n d i c a t e i f 
any possible contamination exposure during the sample handling, 
d i g e s t i o n or e x t r a c t i o n process, and analysis. Concentrations of 
target analytes above the r e p o r t i n g l i m i t i n the method blank are 
q u a l i f i e d w i t h the "B" q u a l i f i e r . 

Laboratory Control Sample - i s a sample of known concentration 
that i s c a r r i e d through the d i g e s t i o n / e x t r a c t i o n and analysis 
process. The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the 
t h e o r e t i c a l concentration, has s t a t i s t i c a l c o n t r o l l i m i t s 
i n d i c a t i n g that the a n a l y t i c process i s " i n c o n t r o l " . I f a 
tar g e t analyte i s outside the c o n t r o l l i m i t s f o r the laboratory 
c o n t r o l sample or any other c o n t r o l sample, the parameter i s 
flagged w i t h a "J4" q u a l i f i e r f o r a l l e f f e c t e d samples. 

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate - i s two a l i q u o t s of an 
environmental sample t h a t i s spiked w i t h known concentrations of 
tar g e t analytes. The percent recovery of the t a r g e t analytes 
also has s t a t i s t i c a l c o n t r o l l i m i t s . I f any recoveries t h a t are 
outside the method c o n t r o l l i m i t s , the sample that was selected 
f o r matrix spike/matrix spike d u p l i c a t e analysis i s flagged w i t h 
e i t h e r a "J5" or a "J6". The r e l a t i v e percent d i f f e r e n c e (%RPD) 
between the matrix spike and the matrix spike d u p l i c a t e 
recoveries i s a l l calculated. I f the RPD i s above the method 
l i m i t , the e f f e c t e d samples are flagged w i t h a "J3" q u a l i f i e r . 
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B062 

^ E N E R G Y 
Western Divis ion 

Quote Number 
P a g e ^ _ o f ^ _ _ 

A n a l y f f j L a b I n f o r m a t i o n 

^ E N E R G Y 
Western Divis ion 

Quote Number 
P a g e ^ _ o f ^ _ _ 

v_ 

F» 

' ^ 

• S 

o 

L a b I n f o r m a t i o n 

^ E N E R G Y 
Western Divis ion 

i XTO Contact XTO Contact Phone # 

v_ 

F» 

' ^ 

• S 

o 

L a b I n f o r m a t i o n 

^ E N E R G Y 
Western Divis ion 

w ' Emai l Results t o : 

v_ 

F» 

' ^ 

• S 

o 

Off ice Abbrev iat ions 
Farmington = FAR 
Durango = DUR 
Bantam = BAK 
Raton o RAT 
Plccance = PC 
Roosevelt ° RSV 
La Barge a LB 
Orangevi l le = OV 

Well Site/Location AP I Number Test Reason 
I V r T C l o s u r e 

v_ 

F» 

' ^ 

• S 

o 

Off ice Abbrev iat ions 
Farmington = FAR 
Durango = DUR 
Bantam = BAK 
Raton o RAT 
Plccance = PC 
Roosevelt ° RSV 
La Barge a LB 
Orangevi l le = OV 

Collected By Samples on Ice ~ 
(OJ/N) 

Turnaround 
Standard 

v_ 

F» 

' ^ 

• S 

o 

Off ice Abbrev iat ions 
Farmington = FAR 
Durango = DUR 
Bantam = BAK 
Raton o RAT 
Plccance = PC 
Roosevelt ° RSV 
La Barge a LB 
Orangevi l le = OV 

~ J Company QA/QC Requested ( ^ 5 T ¥ e x t D a v ^ 

v_ 

F» 

' ^ 

• S 

o 

Off ice Abbrev iat ions 
Farmington = FAR 
Durango = DUR 
Bantam = BAK 
Raton o RAT 
Plccance = PC 
Roosevelt ° RSV 
La Barge a LB 
Orangevi l le = OV 

~ J Company QA/QC Requested ( 
Two Day 

v_ 

F» 

' ^ 

• S 

o 

Off ice Abbrev iat ions 
Farmington = FAR 
Durango = DUR 
Bantam = BAK 
Raton o RAT 
Plccance = PC 
Roosevelt ° RSV 
La Barge a LB 
Orangevi l le = OV Signature 

QA/QC Requested ( 

Three Day 
Std. 3 Bus. Days (by contract ) 

Da te Needed 

v_ 

F» 

' ^ 

• S 

o 

Off ice Abbrev iat ions 
Farmington = FAR 
Durango = DUR 
Bantam = BAK 
Raton o RAT 
Plccance = PC 
Roosevelt ° RSV 
La Barge a LB 
Orangevi l le = OV Signature 

Cray Areas for Lab Use On ly ! 

Three Day 
Std. 3 Bus. Days (by contract ) 

Da te Needed 

v_ 

F» 

' ^ 

• S 

o 

Off ice Abbrev iat ions 
Farmington = FAR 
Durango = DUR 
Bantam = BAK 
Raton o RAT 
Plccance = PC 
Roosevelt ° RSV 
La Barge a LB 
Orangevi l le = OV 

Tr? 

Sample ID Sample Name Media Da te Time Preservat ive 

No. of 

Cents. 

v_ 

F» 

' ^ 

• S 

o S a m p l e N u m b e r 

tart ft -lbA<b -if>7} A \~Udr y 

Medio i Filter = F Soil = S Wastewater = WW Groundwater = GW Drinking Waster ° DW Sludge = $G Surface Water = SW Air = A Drill Mud = DM Other = OT 

Relinquished By. (Signature) 

{Trr-w.—' ft— 
Date: 

J A ' Z / ' I ) 
Time: Received By : (Signature) Number of Bottles Sample Condi t ion 

Other In fo rmat ion 
Relinqurfhed By: (Signature) Datet T ime: Received By: (Signature) Tempera tu re : 

Sample Condi t ion 

Other In fo rmat ion 

Relinquished By: (Signature) Date: Time: R e c e ^ t f e d j ^ r ^ b ^ b y ^ (Signature) Da te : (Time; 

Sample Condi t ion 

Other In fo rmat ion 

Comments 

* Sample ID will be the office and sampler-date-military time FARJM-iV!rV)ODYY-1200 0021C3; 



XTO Energy, Inc. 
Stedje Gas C0M#1E 

Section 27(A) Township 30N, Range 12W 
Closure Date: October 24, 2013 



ENERGY 

Well Below Tank Inspection Report 

RouteName StopName Pumper Foreman WellName APIWellNumber 

DEN NM Run 64 STEDJE GAS COM 001E Simmons, Doug Durham, Ken STEDJE GC 01E 3004525560 
InspectorName Inspection Inspection Visible VisibleTankLeak Collection Visible Visible Freeboard PitLocation PitType 

Date Time LinerTears Overflow OfSurfaceRun LayerOil Leak EstFT 
PitType 

RICK 08/28/2008 14:30 No Yes No Yes No 2 

DOUG 09/23/2008 11:50 No Yes No Yes No 2 

mg 11/12/2008 11:00 No Yes No Yes No 3 

mg 12/09/2008 11:00 No Yes No Yes No 2 

DS 02/19/2009 11:00 No Yes No Yes No 2 

DS 03/11/2009 09:00 No Yes No Yes No 2 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 04/10/2009 09:00 No Yes No Yes No 2 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 05/13/2009 08:00 No Yes No Yes No 2 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 05/06/2010 08:00 No No No Yes No 2 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 04/19/2011 08:00 No No No Yes No 2 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 10/28/2011 08:00 No No No Yes No 2 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 11/21/2011 08:00 No No No Yes No 2 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 12/22/2011 08:00 No No No Yes No 2 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 02/21/2012 08:00 No No No Yes No 2 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 03/16/2012 08:00 No No No Yes No 2 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 08/13/2012 08:00 No No No Yes No 1 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 09/04/2012 08:00 No No No Yes No 1 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 10/05/2012 08:00 No No No Yes No 1 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 11/02/2012 09:00 No No No Yes No 2 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

DS 12/03/2012 09:00 No No No Yes No 2 CDP Water Pit Below Ground 

Section Range Township 

27 12W 30N 

Notes 


